

Manual of Fees and Charges

FY2023-24

Adopted June 20, 2023



Manual of Fees & Charges Index

Department	Page
General	1
Engineering	2
Inspections	3-7
Planning	8-9
Parks and Recreation	10
Goldsboro Events Center	11-12
Golf	13
Paramount Theater	14
Police	15
Fire	16
Public Works	17
Compost	18
Water Reclamation Facility	19



Miscellaneous Fees

Fee Title	Current Rate	Proposed Rate	
Paper Copies	\$.25 per page No Change		

If mailing is requested, the cost of postage will be charged. The City will require prepayment if the total fees are estimated to exceed \$100.00.

Special Service Charge	\$33/per hr if >4 hrs	No Change
Transfer Fee	\$10.00	No Change
Return Check Fee	\$20.00	No Change
Penalty	\$5.00	No Change
Service Penalty	\$15.00	No Change

HUB & FREEDOM FIELD RENTAL		
Tier I	\$500 - 1 receptacle included	No Change
Tier II	\$400 - 1 receptacle included	No Change
Tier III	\$300 - 1 receptacle included	No Change
Freedom Field Add-On	\$100.00	No Change
Additional \$25 is charged for each additional receptacle		No Change

(\$100 refundable damage deposit is due with application)



Engineering Department

Fee Title	Rate/Fee	Proposed Rate
	\$100+\$25/AC (0-10AC)	
Stormwater Review Fee	\$130+\$20/AC (10+ AC)	No change
SCM Fees	\$100/each	\$350 for first SCM on site and \$50 each thereafter.
Maps:		
Small	\$5.00	
Medium	\$10.00	
Large	\$20.00	
Custom/Data	\$40.00 per hour	No Change



Inspections Department

Fee Title	Current Rate	Proposed Rate
RESIDENTIAL		
Building	\$.12/sq ft	\$.14/sq ft
Electrical	\$.05/sq ft	\$.06/sq ft
Plumbing	\$.06/sq ft	\$.07/sq ft
Mechanical	\$.05/sq ft	\$06/sq ft
Gas	\$50 (run gas lines)	\$60.00
Insulation	\$50.00	\$60.00
Water Line	\$50.00	\$60.00
Sewer Line	\$50.00	\$60.00
Handicap Ramps (Plan Rev. Req \$50)	\$50.00	\$60.00
New Residential (mandated by State of NC)	\$10.00	
Accessory Buildings, Porches, Decks, Detached Garages & Carports – Plan Review		
Required	1 1	
Building	\$.09/sq ft	
Electrical	\$.06/sq ft	
Plumbing	\$.06/sq ft	
Mechanical	\$.06/sq ft	
Repairs/Renovations – Plan Review Required		
Up to \$5000	\$50.00	\$60.00
\$5001 up	\$4.00 per 1000	
Mechanical (Change of equip only)	\$50 per unit	\$60 per unit
If installing Duct work, fee will be		
Figured by square footage	\$.05/sq ft (\$50 min)	\$60 min
Plumbing	\$50.00	\$60.00
Electrical	\$50.00	\$60.00
RE-INSPECTION FEES		
First Denial	\$75.00	
Each Thereafter	\$125.00	
*No re-inspections will be made until fee is paid. All denials will now be charged		
A fee, no courtesy re-inspections.		
Mobile Homes		
Single Wide Setup	\$150.00	\$200.00
Double Wide Setup	\$200.00	\$250.00
Electrical	\$50.00	\$60.00
Plumbing (within curtain wall)	\$50.00	\$60.00
Plumbing (outside curtain wall)	\$50.00	\$60.00
Mechanical (change out of equip. only)	\$50.00	\$60.00
If installing duct work, fee will be figured by sq.ft.	\$.05 (\$50 min)	\$60 min
Modular Homes – Plan Review Required	\$.12/sq ft	
Electrical	\$50.00	\$60.00
Mechanical	\$50.00	\$60.00
Plumbing	\$50.00	\$60.00
Swimming Pool	\$100.00	



Inspections Department

Fee Title	Current Rate	Proposed Rate
House Moving	\$.08/sq ft - \$75 min	
House Demolition (After Asbestos free report is received)	\$100.00	
*Temporary Service Pole	\$50.00	\$60.00
	400.00	*******
PLAN REVIEW FEES		
New Commercial	\$150.00	\$250.00
*Addendums/Resubmittals	\$50 ea.	\$60.00
Commercial up-fit/Remodeling	\$100.00	\$150.00
New Residential	\$75.00	\$125.00
*Addendums/Resubmittals	\$30.00	\$50.00
Residential Additions of 600 sq. ft. or more (Includes storage, garages, etc under 600 sq. ft.	\$30.00	φ20.00
No charge)	\$50.00	\$60.00
Residential Up-fit/Renovations	No charge	φσσ.σσ
Temp Office Trailer	\$50.00	
Cell Tower Upfit	\$100.00	
een rower opine	ψ100.00	
EXPRESS PLAN REVIEW FEE		
Residential	\$150.00	\$200.00
Commercial	\$250.00	\$275.00
Commercial	\$230.00	\$273.00
COMMEDIAL (Issue Fire Pormit with Commercial normit)		
COMMERCIAL (Issue Fire Permit with Commercial permit)		
New & Additions – Plan Review Required	Ø 14/ C	Φ 10 / C
Building -*For Large commercial structures, the fee will be:	\$.14/sq ft	\$.18/sq ft
*50,001-75,000 sq ft	\$.14/sq ft	\$.16/sq ft
*50,001-75,000 sq ft	\$.09/sq ft	
*75,000 and up	\$.06/sq ft	
Insulation	\$75 per floor	\$80 per floor
Gas	\$50.00	\$60.00
Fire Inspection	\$50.00	\$60.00
Handicap Ramps - Plan Review Required	\$50.00	\$60.00
Electrical		
* First 5,000 sq ft	\$.09/sq ft	\$.10/sq ft
*5001-10,000 sq ft	\$.08/sq ft	
*10,001 and up	\$.04/sq ft	
Plumbing		
* First 10,000 sq ft	\$.05/sq ft	\$.06/sq ft
*10,001 and up	\$.04/sq ft	
Mechanical		
* First 10,000 sq ft	\$.05/sq ft	\$.06/sq ft
*10,001 and up	\$.04/sq ft	
Commercial Accessory Buildings/Interior Upfits/Repairs & Renovations - Plan Review Req		
Building	\$.09/sq ft (\$50 min)	\$60 min
Plumbing	\$.04/sq ft	
Electrical	\$.04/sq ft	
Mechanical	\$.05/sq ft	
Insulation	\$75 per floor	\$125 per floor
Fire Inspection	\$50.00	\$60.00
	\$.09/sq ft	φοσ.σσ
Solar Panels (check for plan review)	N 09/80 III	



Inspections Department

Fee Title	Current Rate	Proposed Rate
Mechanical (Equipment Only)	\$60 per unit-change out	
*If installing duct work, fee will be figured by sq. ft.	\$.05 sq. ft. (\$60 min)	
Electrical wiring (1 unit)	\$50.00	\$60.00
*2-4 units	\$100.00	
*5-8 units	\$150.00	
*9-12 units	\$200.00	
*13-16 units	\$250.00	
Commercial Modular	\$.14/sq ft	\$60 min
*Electrical	\$60.00	
*Plumbing	\$60.00	
*Fire Inspection	\$60.00	
Construction Site Prep work (GRADING)		
*Commercial	\$200.00	
*Residential	\$100.00	
Conditional Temp Power	,	
*Residential (Bond)	\$500.00	
*Commercial (Bond)	\$2,500.00	
*Erosion Control & sedimentation	\$100.00	
Temp Const. Site Office (TRAILER) – Plan Review Reg.	\$65 per trailer	
Temp const. Site office (Thruzzer) Than Neview Req.	\$125 After Asbestos free	
Commercial Demolition	report is received	
Commercial Re-inspections: First Denial	\$75.00	
-Each Thereafter	\$125.00	
Commercial Equipment/HOOD	\$50 per hood	\$60 per hood
Commercial Mechanical REFRIGERATION	\$50 per unit	\$60 per unit
Grease trap Permits – Plan Review Req\$150	\$50.00	\$60.00
Backflow Preventors	\$50.00 \$50 each	\$60 each
Commercial Roofing	\$50 cach	φου cacii
* Hot Roof	\$125.00	
	\$125.00	
*Rubber or Membrane		
*Shingle	\$60.00 \$60.00	
*Metal	\$60.00	
SIGN Permits – Plan Review Required (No Fee)	Ф50.00	Φ(0 :
*Sign Value Up to \$500	\$50.00	\$60 min
*\$501 - \$1,000	\$55.00	
*\$1,001 - \$5,000	\$60.00	
*\$5,001 - \$10,000	\$75.00	
*\$Over \$10,000	\$75 plus \$4 per \$1000	
<u>Business Inspection</u> -Any Building which is a change of use or has been vacant 6 months or		
longer. Also, if any utility (to include water and/or electricity) has ceased to be in service for	\$75.00	¢100 00
6 months or longer.	\$75.00	\$100.00
Express Pusiness Inspection A business inspection that is required any time other than our		
<u>Express Business Inspection</u> -A business inspection that is required any time other than our regular scheduled days and times. (Regular schedule - Tues, Wed, Thurs at 9:30 am)	\$150.00	
Tank Removal Or Installation	\$350 per tank	
Plan Review Fees/Consulting Fees	φ330 per tallk	
	\$250.00	
Fire Sprinkler Systems Fire Sprinkler Repoyations (up fit	\$100.00	
Fire Sprinkler Renovations/up-fit Fire Alarm Systems	\$100.00	



Inspections Department

Fee Title	Current Rate	Proposed Rate
*Structure s 1001 sq. ft. or more	\$75.00	
Grease Trap	\$150.00	
Fire Sprinkler Systems PERMITS	•	
New	\$250 plus \$1 per head	
Renovations/up-fit (up to 10 heads)	\$50.00	\$60.00
Renovations/up-fit (11 or more heads)	\$250 plus \$1 per head	φου.σο
Fire Alarm Systems PERMITS	\$50.00	\$60.00
Fire Inspection – ABC LICENSE	\$50.00	\$60.00
Illegal Burning Fee	\$30.00	ψου.υυ
First time	\$250.00	
Second time and each thereafter	\$500.00	
Second time and each thereafter	\$300.00	
Fire Line (HYDRANTS)	\$50 Min – 6" line	\$60 mir
Fire Line (HYDRANTS)	\$65 – 8" or Larger	φου ππ
Fire – Special Use	\$05 6 of Earger	
	\$50.00	\$60.00
Assembly (Small or Large) Bowling Alley Resurfacing	\$50.00	\$60.00
Combustible Fibers	\$50.00	\$60.00
	\$50.00	
Compressed Gases	\$50.00	\$60.00 \$60.00
Day Care Inspection		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Dry Cleaning Establishments	\$50.00	\$60.00
Explosion & Blasting Agents	\$100.00	
Fire Flow Test	\$150.00	
Fire Works for Public Display	\$60.00	
Tent (inspect fire extinguishers/flame ret. label) & Itin. Merchant permit \$35)	\$35.00	
Sell Inside store – fire permit only	#100.00	
Flammable & Combustible Liquids	\$100.00	4.0.00
Foster Home Inspections	\$50.00	\$60.00
Group Homes/Residential Care Facility	\$50.00	\$60.00
Hazardous Materials	\$100.00	
High Piled Combustibles	\$50.00	\$60.00
Institutional	\$50.00	\$60.00
Lumber Storage	\$50.00	\$60.00
Motion Picture Projection	\$50.00	\$60.00
Other	\$50.00	\$60.00
Public/Private School-Educational	\$50.00	\$60.00
Repair Garages	\$50.00	\$60.00
Special Assembly	\$50.00	\$60.00
Tank Vehicles	\$50.00	\$60.00
Tire – Rebuilding Plant	\$50.00	\$60.00
Fire - Operational		
Air Supported Structures	\$50.00	\$60.00
Amusement Buildings	\$50.00	\$60.00
Automatic Fire Extinguisher System	\$50.00	\$60.00
Carnivals and Fairs	\$50.00	\$60.00
Combustible Dust Producing Facilities	\$50.00	\$60.00
Covered Mall Building	\$50.00	\$60.00
Exhibit and Trade Shows	\$60.00	
Explosives (Fireworks)	\$60.00	
Fire Pumps and Related Equipment	\$50.00	\$60.00



Inspections Department

Fee Title	Current Rate	Proposed Rate
Flammable & Combustible Liquid Tanks	\$50.00	\$60.00
Flammable or Combustible (Tanks)	\$50.00	\$60.00
Fumigation & Insecticidal Fogging	\$60.00	
Gas or Fuel Vehicle Stored in Assembly	\$50.00	\$60.00
Industrial Ovens	\$50.00	\$60.00
Private Fire Hydrants	\$50.00	\$60.00
Pyrotechnic Special Effect Material	\$50.00	\$60.00
Spraying & Dipping Operations	\$50.00	\$60.00
Stand Pipe System	\$50.00	\$60.00
Temporary Membrane Structures-Tents	\$60.00	
Temporary Membrane Structures-Canopies	\$60.00	
Fire Code Violations		
Fire Lane Violation	\$50.00	\$60.00
Blocked/Locked Exit Doors-1st Offense	\$250.00	
Blocked/Locked Exit Doors-Following Offenses	\$500.00	
Immediate Hazard to Life & Property		
*Per day (first violation)	\$50.00	\$60.00
*Second violation (within 1 yr)	\$250.00	******
*Subsequent violations (w/n 1 yr)	\$500.00	
Overcrowding (unlawful Occupancy Capacity)		
*1st Offense	\$250.00	
*2nd Offense	\$500.00	
Re-calculate Occupancy Load	\$60.00	
Replacement of Occupancy Load Card	\$25.00	\$60.00
SPECIAL AFTER HOURS INSPECTION REQUIREMENT FEES	\$100 per hr.	φσσισσ
Special Inspection Request at least 24 hrs. in advance w/a minimum of 2-hr increments. NOTE: These inspections can be arranged seven days a week. 24 hours a day as long as we have advance. (Confirm with Inspector before scheduling)		
Outside Site Lighting (Clarification)		
If site lighting is being done by same electrical contractor as the building project, add \$2.50		
per light to the electrical permit fee	\$1.50 per light	
If the site lighting is being done by a separate contractor from the building project lighting If additional light is required at a later date or modifications from the building project	\$250 plus \$2.50 per light	
lighting	\$100 plus \$2.50 per light	
UTILITIES (WATER/SEWER)	\$50 each	\$60 each
Business Registration Fee		
Business Registration Fee	\$20/year	



Goldsboro Planning Department

Fees	Fee Title		Current Rate	Proposed Rate
	General Rezoning	Public Hearing – City Council	\$500.00	\$500.00
REZONING	Conditional Rezoning	Public Hearing – City Council	\$550.00	\$750.00
SPECIAL USE PERMIT	Special Use Permit	Public Hearing – City Council	\$400.00	\$400.00
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT	Variance & Appeal	Public Hearing – City Council	\$350.00	\$400.00
TEXT AMENDMENT	Text Amendment	Public Hearing – City Council	\$300.00	\$500.00
ANNEXATION	Non-Contiguous Contiguous	Public Hearing – City Council Public Hearing – City Council	\$150.00	\$300.00
	Less than 1 acre disturbed area (no modifications)	Administrative – In House	\$200.00	\$200.00
	More than 1 acre up to 10 acres	Administrative - In House	\$250.00	\$250.00
SITE PLAN REVIEW	Greater than 10 acres	Administrative - In House	\$300.00	\$350.00
	Exemption	Administrative – In House	\$100.00	\$100.00
	Minor	Administrative - In House	\$200.00	\$200.00
SUBDIVISION REVIEW	Sketch Plan (formerly Preliminary)	Administrative – In House	\$200.00 + \$5.00/lot	\$300.00
	Final	Administrative – In House	\$150.00 + \$5.00/lot	\$200.00



Goldsboro Planning Department

Fees	Fee Title		Current Rate	Proposed Rate
PUD/CLUSTER SUBDIVISION		Council Approval	\$550.00	\$850.00
STREET CLOSING		Public Hearing – City Council	\$200.00 + Actual cost to Advertise	\$300.00
STREET NAME CHANGE		Public Hearing – City Council	\$200.00 + Actual cost to Advertise	\$300.00
	Minor	Administrative – In House	\$50.00	\$50.00
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS	Major	Public Hearing – Historic District Commission	\$150.00	\$500.00
Vested Rights	Add Site Plan Review Fee	Public Hearing – City Council	\$100.00	Remove
Zoning Verification Letter		Administrative – In House	\$25.00	\$25.00
Home Occupation	Minor	Administrative – In House	\$25.00	\$100.00
	Major	Public Hearing - SUP BOA	\$150.00	\$400.00
Development permit/septic		Administrative – In House	\$25.00	\$25.00
Itinerant Merchant		Administrative - In House	\$35.00	\$50.00



Parks & Recreation Department User Fees

Parks & Recrea	tion Department l		
		Resident Discounted	
Fee Title	Rate/Fee	Fee	Proposed Change
ATHLETIC FIELD RESERVATION			
1 field, 4 hours, no lights	\$90.00	\$75.00	No Change
1 field, 4 hours w/ lights	\$200.00	\$150.00	No Change
1 field, 1 day and 1 night	\$325.00	\$275.00	No Change
2 fields, 2 days and 2 nights	\$650.00	\$550.00	No Change
W.A. FOSTER CENTER		****	
Gymnasium	\$250.00	\$200.00	No Change
Sports Camps	\$250.00	\$200.00	No Change
Commercial Events (AAU Tournaments, etc.)	\$400.00	\$350.00	No Change
Multi-Purpose Room:	\$250.00	\$200.00	No Change
Half Room	\$125.00	\$100.00	No Change
Kitchen	\$75.00	\$60.00	No Change
HERMAN PARK CENTER			<u>u</u>
Auditorium:	\$175.00	\$150.00	Delete
All Commercial Events	\$400.00	\$350.00	Delete
(Events for which tickets are sold or admission is charged)			
Meeting Rooms 1 & 2	\$60.00	\$50.00	Delete
Kitchen or Patio (hourly)	\$50.00	\$40.00	Delete
T.C. COLEY COMMUNITY CENTER			
Recreation Room	\$160.00	\$135.00	Proposed Change add non-resident fee
Meeting Room with Mirrors	\$40.00	\$30.00	Proposed Change add non-resident fee
Meeting Room	\$40.00	\$30.00	Proposed Change add non-resident fee
PARK HOUSE (all rentals are in blocks of 4 hours)	\$100.00	\$80.00	No Change
GAZEBO (all rentals are in blocks of 4 hours)	\$60.00	\$50.00	No Change
DICANC CHELTERS (11	¢£0	¢40	N. Ch
PICNIC SHELTERS (all rentals are in blocks of 4 hours)	\$50 per shelter	\$40 per shelter	No Change
VOLITH SPORTS LEAGUES (*			
YOUTH SPORTS LEAGUES (per participant per sport) Soccer, Basketball, Baseball/Softball, Flag Football, etc.	\$60.00	\$45.00	No Change
Soccer, Basketoan, Baseoan/Sottoan, Plag Pootban, etc.	\$00.00	φ+3.00	140 Change
SUMMER CAMPS (weekly fee)			
Full Day Camp at WA Foster Center	\$65.00		No Change
Half Day Camp for 5-6 yr olds at WA Foster Center	\$40.00		No Change
Sports Camps - Freshwater Fishing, Volleyball, Basketball, Baseball/Softball, Golf &	\$10.00		The Onlings
tennis, All Sports	\$45.00		No Change
Beach Fishing	\$55.00		No Change
			No Change
FITNESS CENTER MEMBERSHIP (calendar year)	\$50.00		No Change
Daily Rate	\$5.00		No Change
POTTERY CLASS	\$60.00		Proposed - Increase to \$70
POTTERY MEMBERSHIP	\$80.00		Proposed - Increase to \$90
CLAY	\$20.00		Proposed - Increase to \$25
SEWING CLASS	\$5.00		No Change
FITNESS CLASSES (Zumba, Aerobics, Line Dancing, etc.)	\$5.00		No Change
SPECIAL EVENTS	\$10-\$100		No Change
CIAMPANAMA DOOLS			
SWIMMING POOLS	#1.00		N. Cl
Admission for Youth up to age 18	\$1.00		No Change
Admission for Adults 19 and over	\$3.00		No Change
Seasonal Swim Pass – Youth	\$60.00		No Change
Seasonal Swim Pass – Adult	\$125.00		No Change
Group Swim Lessons	\$50.00		No Change
Individual Swim Lessons	\$70.00		No Change
Pool Parties	\$150.00		No Change



Goldsboro Event Center

Room	Guest	Current Rate Mon-Thurs	Current Rate Fri- Sun	Proposed Rate Mon-Thurs	Proposed Rate Fri-Sun
Rentals are based on 5-hour block, unless otherwise noted					
Entire Facility ¹	600	\$1,200.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,750.00
Ballroom	240-400	\$800.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$1,000.00
½ Ballroom	144-250	\$500.00	\$600.00	\$650.00	\$750.00
Bar Room	64-125	\$400.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$600.00
Gallery, Patio, & Lawn	56-220	\$400.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$600.00
Additional hours to block ²		\$75.00	\$100.00	\$75.00	\$100.00
Photo Session (2 hour) ³		\$75.00	\$100.00	\$75.00	\$100.00
GEC Full-Day Package (includes entire facility up to 12 consecutive hours) (linens inc	cluded)	\$1,600.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,500.00
GEC Event Package (includes 2 days / up to 8 consecutive hours per day) (linens inclu	ded)	\$2,000.00	\$2,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,000.00
Meeting Package (includes Bar Room up to 10 consecutive hours; includes sound/pro	jector)	\$750.00	N/A	\$900.00	N/A
Seminar Package (includes Ballroom up to 10 consecutive hours; includes linens, proje whiteboard.)	ctors, sound, easels,	\$1,400.00	N/A	\$1,500.00	N/A

A 25% discount will be applied to the base rental for clients who commit to a minimum of 6 rentals annually. (Fee subject to change)

1-Includes Ballroom, Bar Room, Gallery, Patio & Lawn
2-Only 3 additional hours permitted before rolling into 5hr block
3-May be unavailable Friday – Sunday

Red indicates proposed change.

Page	Accommodates			
Room	Table/Chairs Chairs Only		Standing	Measurements
Entire Facility			600 cap.	
Ballroom	240	300-400	500	80' x 53.5 ' (4,280 ft²)
½ Ballroom	144	180	200	80 X 34 (2,720 ft)
Bar Room	70	120	150	53' X 18" (954 ft ²)
Gallery, Patio & Lawn				
Gallery	56	N/A	170	47-64' x 19' (1,040 ft²)
Patio	96	160-200	220	46' x 29' (1,334 ft²)
Lawn	N/A	N/A	N/A	0.3 acre (13,000 ft²)



Goldsboro Event Center

Service & Equipment Fees	Current P	Price/Day	Proposed Pri	ice/Day
Bar Set Up Fee (includes 1 Bartender(s)/setup)	\$150.00		\$200.00	
Stage - 6' x 8' (includes riser, steps, & skirting)	\$150.00	+ tax	\$150.00	+ tax
LED Video Projector (3 in Ballroom or Portable)	\$25.00	+ tax	\$25.00	+ tax
Sound System (includes microphone/podium/mic stand)	\$25.00	+ tax	\$25.00	+ tax
Piano (includes tuning)	\$100.00	+ tax	\$100.00	+ tax
Table Linens (Black / White; Round /Rectangle; floor length)	\$9.00	each/ + tax	\$9.00	each + tax
Chair Covers (Black / White)	\$1.00	each/ + tax	\$1.00	each + tax
Chair Sashes (Black/White/Silver/Red/Gold/Royal Blue)	\$1.00	each/ + tax	\$1.00	each + tax
Copy Services				
B&W	\$0.10	each	\$0.10	each
Color	\$0.25	each	\$0.25	each
Beverage Services (includes unlimited coffee, tea, can soda, & water)			
Half Day (4 hours or less)	\$4.00	person	\$4.00	person
Full Day (5 hours or more)	\$8.00	person	\$8.00	person
	Ī			
Health/Savory Snacks (Kind Bars/Trail Mix or Chips/Cookies)	\$5.00	person	\$5.00	person

Available upon request – Easel (3), Whiteboard, Laptop stand, power strips, extension cords, and flags (US & NC)

All fees include setup. Tables and chairs are available, but limited. They will be available on a first come, first served basis. Renters may be required to rent additional equipment when necessary at their expense.

Non-Refundable Deposit

A non-refundable deposit of 25% of the total estimated balance is required to reserve your event date. Deposit will be applied to your final balance.

Refundable Security Deposits Required

A refundable security deposit of \$250.00 will be required to reserve a date at the Goldsboro Event Center. Security deposits are refunded when facility guidelines are met. They are not part of the rental fee and may not be applied toward your balance.

Please note BOTH of these deposits are required to reserve a date with the Goldsboro Event Center. Final payment is due a minimum of 3 weeks prior to event date.

CATERING - All LICENSED caterers must submit a copy of their Food Establishment Inspection report and food liability insurance. A list of preapproved caterers is available upon request.

Hours of Operation - Goldsboro Event Center is available for use from 7 a.m. - Midnight. Events must conclude no later than midnight; failure to comply will result in an automatic forfeiture of refundable security deposit.

NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION - All Non-Profit Organizations must submit a copy of their "501c3" to be eligible for a 10% discount for any room rental at the Goldsboro Event Center (discount does not apply to amenities).

ANY CITY-SPONSORED EVENTS will be held at NO COST to organizations with the approval of the City Manager or designee.

Goldsboro Golf Course

CURRENT GOLDSBORO GOLF COURSE

2020 RATES

Monday ———— Friday	Regular	Senior	Military	Junior (13-18)	City Employee
18 Holes w/Cart	\$28	\$24	\$24	\$20	\$24
9 Holes w/Cart	\$17	\$17	\$17	\$12	\$17
18 Holes Walking	\$17	\$15	\$15	\$4	\$15
9 Holes Walking	\$12	\$12	\$12	\$4	\$12
Weekends and Holidays	Regular	Senior	Military	Junior	City Employee
18 Holes w/Cart	\$33	\$30	\$30	\$22	\$30
9 Holes w/Cart	\$22	\$20	\$20	\$15	\$20
18 Holes Walking	\$24	\$20	\$20	\$6	\$20
9 Holes Walking	\$15	\$12	\$12	\$6	\$12

ALL PRICES INCLUDE TAX

RATES AFTER CARTS FEES ARE INCREASED BY \$1.00 SHOWN IN RED

TT

PROPOSED GOLDSBORO GOLF COURSE

2023 RATES: Effective (Summer)

Monday ———— Friday	Regular	Senior	Military	Junior (13-18)	City Employee
18 Holes w/Cart	\$29	\$25	\$25	\$21	\$25
9 Holes w/Cart	\$18	\$18	\$18	\$13	\$18
18 Holes Walking	\$17	\$15	\$15	\$4	\$15
9 Holes Walking	\$12	\$12	\$12	\$4	\$12
Weekends and Holidays	Regular	Senior	Military	Junior (13-18)	City Employee
40 Halaa (Cant	40.4				404
18 Holes w/Cart	\$34	\$31	\$31	\$23	\$31
9 Holes w/Cart	\$34 \$23	\$31 \$21	\$31 \$21	\$23 \$16	\$31 \$21

ALL PRICES INCLUDE TAX

OTHER CART FEE SCHEDULE CHANGES

	Current	Proposed
Yearly Cart Plan	\$750	\$775
Additional Family Member	\$200	\$225
Spectator Cart	\$13	\$14
Passholder Cart 18 Holes	\$13	\$14
Passholder Cart 9 Holes	\$7	\$8



Paramount Theatre

Events	Local Fee	Non-Local Fee	Proposed Change
First Public Event in a Day- 5 hour block	\$500.00	\$650.00	No Change
Additional Public Event in Same Day- 5 hour block	\$300.00	\$375.00	No Change
First Educational Synopsis in a Day	\$250.00	\$300.00	No Change
Additional Educational Synopsis in a Day	\$125.00		No Change
Private Social Event (Mon-Thurs)- 5 hour block	\$300.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	No Change
Private Social Event (Fri-Sun)- 5 hour block	\$500.00		No Change
· ·	·		
Workshop/Presentation- 5 hour block	\$300.00		No Change
Rehearsal/Load In (Mon-Thurs)- 5 hour block	\$250.00		No Change
Rehearsal/Load In (Fri-Sun)- 5 hour block	\$300.00	\$350.00	No Change
Additional Hours (over the 5 hour block)	\$90.00	\$90.00	No Change
Photography Session (per hour)	\$60.00	\$60.00	No Change
Dark Day (Mon-Thurs)	\$100.00	\$125.00	No Change
Dark Day (Fri-Sun)	\$200.00	\$225.00	No Change
Wedding Package (wedding/rehearsal) -5 hour block	\$800.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	No Change
Wedding Reception (Mon-Thurs)-up to 60 guests	\$300.00	\$375.00	No Change
Wedding Reception (Fri-Sun)-up to 60 guests	\$500.00	\$650.00	No Change
Kawai Grand Piano	\$165.00		No Change
Yamaha Clavinova	\$25.00		No Change
Digital Laser Projector	\$45.00		No Change
HD Livestreaming	\$45.00		No Change
Smoke/Snow Machine	\$25.00		No Change
Chandelier	\$25.00		No Change
China Silk (per drape) 6 available	\$15.00		No Change
Podium	\$15.00		No Change
Dance Floor	\$25.00		No Change
If Renter Sells Concessions (restock fee)	\$50.00		No Change
Renter Deposit (non refundable/transferable)	\$300.00		No Change
Recurring Renter Deposit (non refundable/transferable)	\$125.00		No Change
Ticket Sales (set up fee) Box Office charge per performance (1.5 hours)	\$50.00 \$25.00		No Change No Change
Box Office Additional Hours (per hour)	\$25.00		No Change
Tech Fee (per hour)-if not included	\$18.00		No Change
Building Attendant Fee (per hour)- if not included	\$14.00		No Change
Convenience Fee on Each Ticket	\$1.00		No Change
AudienceView Complimentary Ticket Fee	\$0.25		No Change
AudienceView Consignment Ticket Fee	\$0.25		No Change
AudienceView per Ticket Charge	\$1.62		No Change
AudienceView Credit Card Charge is 4%			No Change
Showtix4U Set Up Fee	\$15.00		No Change
Showtix4U 10% Royalty Fees when applicable			No Change
Taxes 6.75% of purchase			No Change



Goldsboro Police Department

Fee Title	Current Rate/Fee	Proposed Rate
Fingerprinting	\$10.00	No Change
Copy of Report	\$2.00	No Change
Special Events Permit	\$100.00	No Change
Special Events Permit - Parades	\$200.00	No Change
False Alarm(s) 1,2,3 in FY (each)	\$0.00	No Change
False Alarm(s) 4,5,6 in FY (each)	\$50.00	No Change
False Alarm(s) 7 and greater in FY (each)	\$100.00	No Change



Goldsboro Fire Department

Operational Permits:		
ALL FIRE OPERATIONAL PERMITS ARE COVERED UNDER INSPECTIONS FEES BUT P	ERFORMED BY THE FIRE MAI	RSHAL'S OFFICE
Construction Permits:		
ALL FIRE CONSTRUCTION PERMITS ARE COVERED UNDER INSPECTIONS FEES BUT	PERFORMED BY THE FIRE MA	ARSHAL'S OFFICE
Construction Plans Review:		
ALL FIRE CONSTRUCTION PLANS REVIEW ARE COVERED UNDER INSPECTION FEES	BUT PERFORMED BY THE FIR	RE MARSHAL'S OFFICE
Maintenance Inspections Fees:		
Assembly up to 999 occupants		\$65.00
Assembly more than 1000 occupants		\$120.00
Hospital/detox up to 10,000 square feet		\$200.00
Hospital/detox over 10,000 square feet		\$400.00
High rise		\$90.00
Group U up to 2,500 square feet		\$65.00
Group U 2,500-10,000 square feet		\$90.00
Group U over 10,000 square feet		\$100.00
Flammable/combustible liquids		\$100.00
Apartments/hotels/dormitories 1-10		\$65.00
Apartments/hotels/dormitories 11-20		\$90.00
Apartments/hotels/dormitories 21-40		\$100.00
Apartments/hotels/dormitories 41-100		\$130.00
Apartments/hotels/dormitories over 100		\$200.00
Business/mercantile/storage up to 9,999 square feet		\$65.00
Business/mercantile/storage 10,000-49,999 square feet		\$100.00
Business/mercantile/storage over 50,000 square feet		\$200.00
Church/Synagogue		\$65.00
Follow-up inspection – per visit after initial follow-up		\$65.00
Complaint investigation – Life Safety (founded)		\$250.00
Complaint investigation – All others (founded)		\$65.00
Work w/out a permit		\$250.00
Inspection history		\$30.00
Business requesting more frequent inspections than mandated schedule		\$65.00
False alarms - Charged per incident	0-3	No Charge
False alarms	4-6	\$50.00
False alarms	7 or more	\$100.00



Public Works Current Rates & Fees with Recommended Updates and Changes

Updates and Changes						
	Fee Title	Current Rate	Proposed Rate			
	Late Fee	\$5.00	\$5.00			
Water Service Fees for Disconnection Due to	Service Fee	\$15.00	\$15.00			
Non-payment	Reconnection Fee (Normal Hours)	\$10.00	\$30.00			
	Reconnection Fee (After Hours)	New	\$80.00			
	3/4" Water Tap	\$500.00	44 000 00			
	1" Water Tap		\$1,200.00			
Water Tap Fees	1 1/2" Water Tap	\$1,350.00				
	2" Water Tap	\$1,999.00	\$2,200.00			
	Above 2" Water Tap	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%			
Course Too Food	4" Sewer Tap	\$600.00	\$1,200.00			
Sewer Tap Fees	Larger than 4"	Cost + 10%	Contractor			
Water Meter Reading Device (MXU)	MXU Replacement Fee	\$0.00	\$175.00			
	Memorial Permit	\$50.00	\$50.00			
	Cremation Burial	\$300.00	\$300.00			
	Direct Burial - Adult	\$900.00	\$1,100.00			
Cemetery Fees	Direct Burial - Youth	\$700.00	\$700.00			
Cemetery rees	Direct Burial - Infant	\$500.00	\$500.00			
	Weekend/Holiday Fee	\$200.00	\$200.00			
	Exhume	\$700.00	\$1,400.00			
	Late Fee	\$50.00	\$50.00			
	Solid Waste Fee	\$25.00	\$25.00			
	Return Fee	\$6.00	\$15.00			
Solid Waste Fees (Residential)	Push Back Fee	\$4.00	\$10.00			
	2nd Container	\$4.00	\$6.00			
	Premium Service	\$42.00	\$45.00			
	Recycling Fee	\$1.00	\$1.00			
	Dumpster Lease (4 Yd ³)	\$30.00	\$30.00			
	4 Yd ³ Dumpster Service	\$22.00	\$22.00			
	Dumpster Lease (6 Yd ³)	\$35.00	\$35.00			
	6 Yd ³ Dumpster Service	\$33.00	\$33.00			
Solid Waste Fees	Dumpster Lease (8 Yd ³)	\$40.00	\$40.00			
(Commercial)	8 Yd ³ Dumpster Service	\$44.00	\$44.00			
	Clean Out Dumpster	\$125.00	\$125.00			
	Clean Out Dumpster Service	\$100.00	\$100.00			
	Refuse Container (90 Gal)	\$45.00	\$45.00			
	Extra Refuse Container	\$15.00	\$15.00			
City Assessment/	Water Assessment/Frontage	\$9.00	\$15.00			
Frontage Fees	Sewer Assessment/Frontage	\$17.00	\$23.00			



Goldsboro Compost Facility

Fee Title	Rate/Wholesale	Rate/Retail	Proposed Change
Compost bulk per Yard	\$15.00	\$21.00	No Change
Mulch per Yard	\$2.00	\$2.00	No Change
Compost Bags	\$2.00	\$4.00	No Change



Goldsboro Wastewater Treatment Facility

Fee Title	Rate/Fee	Proposed	
		Change	
FEES		No Change	
Review Industry Application for Wastewater Discharge Permit and Issue Discharge Permit	\$500.00	No Change	
Review Compliance Reports Submitted by Industries	\$30.00	No Change	
Review Self-Monitoring Reports Submitted by Industries	\$30.00	No Change	
Yearly Maintenance Fee	\$100.00	No Change	
Annual Pretreatment Inspection	\$75.00	No Change	
Grease Trap Re-Inspection Fee	#1-\$60.00, #2-\$100	No Change	
CHARGES		No Change	
Flow Proportional Sampling	\$52.50	No Change	
Composite Sampling	\$45.00	No Change	
Grab Sampling	\$18.00	No Change	
Sample Analysis (CBOD5)	\$27.00	No Change	
Sample Analysis (COD)	\$24.00	No Change	
Sample Analysis (TSS) Total Suspended Solids	\$15.00	No Change	
Sample Analysis (NH3-N) Ammonia, Nitrogen	\$24.00	No Change	
Sample Analysis (Total Phosphorus)	\$24.00	No Change	
Sample Analysis (pH & Temp)	\$10.00	No Change	

Analysis of toxic pollutants and other parameters not performed on site by the City's laboratory that must be performed by a certified commercial laboratory shall be billed by the City to the industrial user at the actual cost charged by the laboratory, times a factor of 1.5. These analysis are, including but not limited to: Oil and Grease, (TN) Total Nitrogen, (TKN) Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen, (NO3-N) Nitrate, (NO2-N) Nitrite, Chloride, Aluminum, Arsenic, Cadmium, Chromium, Copper, Cyanide, Lead, Mercury. Molybdenum, Nickel, Phenol (4 APP), Selenium, Silver, and Zinc.

SURCHARGES:		
For CBOD5 over 250 mg/l	\$0.2500 per pound	No Change
For TSS over 250 mg/l	\$0.2000 per pound	No Change
For Ammonia (NH3-N) over 15 mg/l	\$1.2100 per pound	No Change
For Total Phosphorus over 4 mg/l	\$3.6700 per pound	No Change